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Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Bustamante, Amalia, EMNRD

Sent: Tuesday, January 8, 2019 12:26 PM

To: dan.jones@premieroilgas.com

Cc: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Subject: C-141 received 1/08/2019: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16
Attachments: 2RP4264 PARKE A TRACT 1 16 C141.pdf

Mr. Jones,

OCD, District Il just received your C-141 regarding the Final Report today, 1/8/19. The submitted C-141 is out
dated and unfortunately OCD no longer uses the form.

Click on this link: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/documents/NewC-141corrected9-4-18.pdf to retrieve
the new C-141 that coincides with the new revised rule 19.15.29. Since there is an existing Initial Report on
file via OCD well files online, please complete pages 3-6 of the updated form in order to close the incident. It
appears the original date of occurrence is 3/16/2017 not 6/16/2017.

Once complete, re-submit via e mail along with the attached files minus page 1 (outdated form), to the
attention of Mike Bratcher @ mike.bratcher@state.nm.us and cc: Bradford Billings (Santa Fe) @
Bradford.Billings@state.nm.us

Any questions pertaining to this matter, please feel free to contact Mr. Bratcher.

Thank you,

State of New Mexico

EMNRD-OIL CONSERVATION DI1V.-DIST.I1
811 S. First Street

Artesia, New Mexico 88210
®575-748-1283 ext. 113

D4 Amalia.Bustamante@state.nm.us

Released to Imaging: 9/18/2024 11:27:35 AM
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Ristrict [T
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aziec, NM &/
District [V
1220 S, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, N

Release Notification and Corrective Action

*QW 44404 OPERATOR [] Initial Report D] Final Report

Name of Company: Premier Oil & Gas, Inc. Contact: Daniel Jones
Address: 901 Waterfall Way Suite 201, Richardson, TX 75080 | Telephone No.: 972-470-0228
Facility Name: Parke A Tract | #16 Facility Type: Water Disposal, Fluid Storage
{ Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No.: 30-015-30457
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
L 22 178 30E 1650 SOUTH 430 WEST EDDY
Latitude_32.8173561 Longitude_,-103.9670105 NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Oil Production Fluid Release Volume of Release: 50 bbls Volume Recovered: 40 bbls
Source of Release: Storage Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
¥ 316 /1T <t 6/16/2017 6:30 Am K 6/16/2017 7:00 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [ No [J Not Required | OCD Representative, BLM
By Whom? Mark Hope (Field Man} Date and Hour: 6/16/2017 8:00 AM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes B No

if a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
Water leg plugged off on Gun batrel, all fluid then got shipped over to Oil Tank, causing an overflow of fluid, Fixed Gun barrel so it divided the fluid
properly (o water and oil.

Describe Area Affecied and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Recovered 40 bbls out of dyke. Removed 2-1/2 gravel truck loads down to the liner and put down new gravel. Remove and replace contaminated soil,
Executed Delineation Workplan RP # 2RP-4264 as directed by BBC International and approved by the OCD.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed 1o adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. [n addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, fate. d/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

\D"/ )m// Approved by Environmental Spegjaliste 5
Printed Name: Daniel Jofics R A
Title: Vice President Approval Date: ‘ v Aimtion Date:
E-mail Address: dan.jonesi@premiercilgas.com Conditions of Apprc%:

éDQN\ Attached []

Date: 1/4/2019 Phone: 974-470-0228

L]

Attach Additional Sheets 1f Necessary

Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM
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KC LIGHT TOWERS, LLC

709 WEST FAIRGROUND ROAD
POST OFFICE BOX 1688
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88211

Phone # 5753088647

POST OFFICE BOX 837205
RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75083

Description Quantity

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: MARK HOPE
SERVICE LOCATION: DALE H PARKE A TRACT 1

Invoice

Date 3/6/2018
u(b invoice # 10987

T

APR2 3 RECD

Amount

i
!

t

#16 - NM
SERVICE DATES: 2/28/18 -3/1/18 -3/2/18 \. \ |
BACKHOE AND DUMPTRUCK FOR 22 HOURS TO 22; 90.00 1,980.00T
REMOVE AND REPLACE CONTAMINATED SOIL |
BELLYDUMP FOR 9.5 HOURS FOR ADDITIONAL 9.5] 4105.00 Q97 50T
HAULING OF MATERIAL TO LEA LAND BY LASO
TRUCKING
NM STATE TAXES 5.9583% 177.41
i
|
|
| |
I l
| |
|
|
) ! |
Total i $3,154.91

?

Thank you for your busincs; i/ :
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KC LIGHT TOWERS, LLC

709 WEST FAIRGROUND ROAD
POST OFFICE BOX 1688
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88211

Phone # 5753088647

| PREMIER OIL COMPANY

' POST OFFICE BOX 837205 \’]/’!/\ (6

‘ RICHARDSON, TEXAS 75083

Description Quantity

COMPANY REPRESENTATIVE: MARK HOPE
SERVICE LOCATION: PARKE 1-16 DISPOSAL ‘,‘Dj'

SERVICE DATE: 2/20/18
7

BACKHOE AND DUMPTRUCK FOR 2 HOURS TO
HAUL AND SPREAD GRAVEL

13.19 TONS OF 3/8 GRAVEL

NM STATE TAXES

—

e

13.19

Rate

Invoice # 10954

'

90.00 |

24.00

5.9583%

Thenk you for your bw f:
e

Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

Total

Invoice

Date 2/26/2018

Amount

180.00T

316.56T
29.59

$526.15
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WORLD-WIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALISTS

BBC mTERNA'nofiiAL

PHONE (575) 397-6388 « FAX (575) 397- 0397 « 1324 W. MARLAND » P.Q. BOX 805 « HOBBS, NM 88241-0805
E-MAIL. cbrunsan@bbcinternational.com

Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

DELINEATION WORKPLAN

PREMIER OIL AND GAS - PARKE A TRACT 1 #16
(Leak Date: 3/16/17)

RP # 2RP-4264
API NO. 30-015-30457

This delineation workplan and remediation proposal addresses the release associated with
RP # 2RP-4264.

The following information includes:
1. Scaled digital site map with spill area demarcated and leak point identified along with
sample point locations and areas of remediation at appropriate depths.
GPS information for sample points and sample methodology
Depth to groundwater information {i.e., pdf of OSE search results and/or copy of
Chevron groundwater trend map).
Laboratory analysis results summary table and original laboratory analysis reports
A copy of the initial C-141
Potentially other pertinent information as necessary for site specific purposes.

LN

o0hn

Based on the information included in this package and the NMOCD guidelines, the
following remediation is proposed:

Premier Oil and Gas will excavate the spill area as depicted on the following site
diagram. The area near SP1 and SP2 (blue shade on diagram) will be excavated to a
depth of 3 feet. The area near SP3 — SPS5 (pink shade on diagram) will require zero
remediation activities.

The entire site will then be backfilled with clean soil and revegetated (if warranted) to the
standards of the appropriate regulatory agency or private surface owner.

All excavated materials will be disposed of at an NMOCD-approved disposal facility.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING AND REMEDIATION SERVICES
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO « WEBSITE: www.bbcinternalional.com « HOUSTON, TEXAS

Released to Imaging: 9/18/2024 11:27:35 AM
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Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

Premier Oil & Gas, Parke A Tract 1 #16

Sample points, hand auger/backhoe
SP1, N 32.81733 W-103.96745
SP2, N 32.81739 W-103.96744
SP3, N 32.81736 W-103.96751
SP4, N 32.81745 W-103.96745
SP5, N 32.81751 W-103.96747
NORTH, N 32.81755 W-103.96748
SOUTH, N 32.81728 W-103.96750
EAST, N 32.81740 W-103.96736
WEST, N 32.81737 W-103.96755
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Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

Premier QOil & Gas, Parke A Tract 1 #16
U/L L, Section 22, T17S, R30E
Groundwater: 300°

BEEEEFCL IR

ok

‘ l"-ll-
i l “- e
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Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

{quarters are 1*NW 2=NE 3=5W 4=5E)
{quarters arc smallest to largest) (NADS3 UTM in meters)

No records found.

UTMNADRJ Radius Scarch {in meters):
Easting (X): 596766 Northing (Y): 3631603 Radius: 1700

The dala is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied.

conceming the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, ot suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

. WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
:30 Al
11/9/17 10:30 AM DEPTH TO WATER

1p-/inmwrrs ose state nm us/...22%203631603.0%20%22%2 C%0A %2 2R %22%%3A %22 1700%22%2C%0A%22PLSSDive22%3A%2 2false%a22%7D[11/9/2067 10:30:51 AM)
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1 Conversion Tool

Public Land Survey Systam {PLSS)

O e[ | aue:[nw_ | Qa:[sw | sex[22_ | Tws:[17s__| Rng:[3oe__|

State Plane Coordinate System - NAD27

O xfo___ ]n v:fo |n Zone: | |

State Plane Coordinate System - NAD83

O I:Dﬂ: Y:th Zone:| |

Dagrees/Minutes/Seconds
O Longitude (X): Degrees: IE' N Minutes: m J Seconds: m =
Latitude (Y): Dagrees: m 2 Minutes: @ H Seconds: EI 2
UTM - NAD27

O  Easting (x): Dmm Northing (Y): Dmm Zone: | |

SUBMIT

All Conversion Rasults are displayed as NAD 1983 UTM Zone 13

Easting (X): 5967660  mtrs Northing (Y): 3631603.0  mtrs

~~ Plaase keep scraen open to copy UTM values for Reports. ~~

185 /inmwtrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ConvertUTMDispatcher[11/92017 10:31:11 AM]
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Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 €. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

November 14, 2017

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.
P.O. Box 805

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/07/17 14:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*}. For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas. qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Envirgnment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated YOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

é&z/b_fﬁ&n_z,.-

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| _Paget1of22 |
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CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC Intermational, Inc.

dliff Brunson

P.O. Box B0S

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/02/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ SURFACE (H703094-01)

BTEX 80218 mylky Anafyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2017 ND 2,00 99.8 2.00 0,460
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 1171072017 ND 2.02 101 2.00 0.775
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/10/2017 ND 1.97 928.4 2.00 0.492
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/10/2017 ND 6.24 104 6.00 0.154
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/10/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 %5 72-148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6000 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/09/2017 ND 188 93.9 200 5.29
DRO >C10-C28 531 10.0 11/09/2017 ND 200 100 200 0.964
EXT DRO >C28-C36 212 10.0 11/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorvectane 632% 28 3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 955% 34.7-157
Cardinal Lzboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUEASE NOTE: Lab#ty ond Dumagos.  Chronds batlity snd chertl exthusive reredy fr My OM nging, whether Diied N OWirdc o trt, ShMI ba ibed to Mhe ATowd pand By Cod for Jrsdyses. AN Ghe'd, ©ndudng Cwse for neghgence and
My ol Cud whEDoRew hall br Cwmmad wved unles made N oweng d eved by Catnal wetwn Gwry (X diys st complenon of the applcable sever,  (n o et zhal Cardnal De kabin R nocencll Or oomaeguenudl | OeMages,
incuding, wthot hretston, bulintd Whinuptied, bt of i, or ki of oA ol by e, B ROBUGH, JTASNY oF TS0 Afung ol of of rHatet D W perkemance of W Mrvion Mentuhder Dy Carinal, negintitt of whether wuch
i i Baeacd Upon ay Of (e sbove Eabed reanons or ofherwne, Retulty relate ondy t the Lamgles identfied above, This report shal not be reproduced except in Aull wath weriten approval of Cardeal Laborstones.

4:_/3..3/2--._&;.__, =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page2of22 |
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Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

CARDINAL

I— = b o rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 110712017 Sampling Date: 11/02/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location; PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 1 (H703094-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 111112017 ND 192 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 1171172017 ND 192 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* «0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1,88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 111172017 NG 5.97 59.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11117207 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 105 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/ke Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Racovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/09/2017 ND 188 93.9 200 5.29
DRO >C10-C28 14,3 10,0 11/09/2017 ND 200 100 200 0.964
EXT DRO »>C28-C36 19.8 10.0 11/09/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 838% 28.3-16+4
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 832% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE MOTE,  Laodty and Damages. Cordnals Sebty snd cherd3 exCiusied rimady for Sy Ciem anung, whethed Dased 0 comract o tovt. ol be hmend to the smount pad by chnt for analyses, Ml dumg, inchaing those for neghguce nd
ary oo cuse whuookver shall be cermad wvsd unlen e ) wmng nd receesd by Cardnal wetten twrty (0] days stw complebon Of tw Wphtabie sevick.  In fd event srall Gl e Matke fr nooental o commduinTl ORMAGE,
mchaing, wihot bmtstion, busnest itemupbons, lots of uke, o kw of [rofts wasred Dy chent, M sbEdaes, MMM o WoeRort wEng o of @ reatel bt peformance of the samaces hereunder by Cardnal, regaren of whether Tuch
chaam 14 Bt upan a0y of the above SEI0Ed FEEI0NS Or tEherwase, Results retste only o tha Kamples identified above. Thes report shall not be reproduced acipt I full with wetin Rpprcval of Cardinal Lateraenes.,

dg.a/_?'u./«;_.-.. =

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of22 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

BBC International, Inc.

liff Brunson

P.Q. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Recelved: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/02/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 2 (H703054-03)

Chioride, SM4500CI-8 ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1680 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3 (H703094-04)

Chloride, SMAS00CI-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4 (H703094-05)

Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value GC RPD Qualifier
Chiloride 496 16,0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5 (H703094-06}

Chlotide, SM4500Ct-B mg/kg Analyzed 8y: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vatue QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 10 (H703094-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Acredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lsbdty and Damages. Cadngl's Rabdty and chents exclusive remady for sny Oam arising whether Dided N Gonbrict or toel, hall be bimsted W the smount pad by cnt for snabyssl Al dawna, woheing thase for nephgenie  snd
oy other Caom Whatievr el Dd OMEMSI ware! UM MOON I wbng and reoewsd by Cardnal wafan gty (X days aftw compiehon of the apphcabie savee.  In no evant sholl Cominal be Mable fr incdental or consequental damages.
wicudng, wahow Mmtaton, buuness iterrupborn, kst of e, o lost of oMY incumed by chert, RY fubNdanes, et OF MMEesOn Mwng R of o relted W Gw parfomance of T Wt heeunder by ol regandiess of whather suh
Chdem 15 Bt PO Ay of The ADOWE EIUED FRERONS OF OCMETWARE. REAS redate oy 1o the Jamples ienirfied above, Ths report shall not be reproduted mxept in full wih written soprovil of Candnal Laborstonts.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/02/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H703094-08)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Taluene* <0.050 0.050 11/112017 ND 1.92 96,1 2.00 0,438
Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 72-i48
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 11/08/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C6-C10 12.9 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 338 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.5 200 1.29
EXT DRO >C28-C36 149 10.0 11/1242017 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 13.6% 28.3-16+4
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 50.8 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE; Lsbdty snd Damages. Caronay Mabdty and cherts exguove remady for Joy ClMm aaung, whether based N comiract Or tet, shall be fated o G Amown pad by chant R sndyms M) cams, noudng o for negkgencr and
sy oMY CuM whatwer shall D Clemed wavad unkem made Wi wntvg Mnd received By Cardnal weten Hwty (X0) deys afw congleton of W apphoable el In no svent el Cardeal be Mable for nedetsl o consequantid damages,
kg, witouw Mmeatsw, bubness Wemupoons, ket of e or lom of profiy incumed by chenl, B somdanel, MTAMTS G Muclemord Miung o Of O resd © U perfomunce of e severs hemunder by Coadnl, regachens of whether such
cham 4 Ratad upnn 2ny of the above stated rEssond or DEherwaid. HLEILRS RELIGE anly &0 T Lamphes iSertified above. Thus repor shal not he reproduced encept in Aull with writhen approval of Cardnal Laborstonis.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 1 (H703094-09)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 °* 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.
Cliff Brunson
P.Q. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: (575) 397-0397
11/07/2017
11/14/2017
PARKE A TRACT 1 #16
NONE GIVEN

PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

11/02/2017

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed 8y; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 192 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/1112017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 994 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <D,300 0.300 111172017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 106 %5 72148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPFD Qualifier
Chloride 2600 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8D15M mg/ko Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
PRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10.0 114122017 ND 189 94.5 200 1.29
EXT DRO >C28-C36 18.8 10.0 11/12/2017 ND
Surragate: 1-Chiorooctane N5 % 28.3-164
Surrogate; 1-Chioroociadecane 16 % 34.7-157

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE  Lisbiey and Camsger  Cordvals Matlty and Gt buhait ftmedy for sy ciim sasng wheher Dasat n confect or bol, thall be liatnd [0 the AMouwrd pasd by cnt for ansiye A0 cdima, ncudng those for negigence and

mmmwuummmmnmnmwwmmzmmmmuwmam

In no svert shal Cerdnal be Bable for ncdentsl or consequential damages,

nudng, wehad bmetsoon, buticest intomuptord, kit of wit, oF Km of profs mcumed by chert, £ mibsdanes, aflates o sucewort dbng ot of o relitel B3 T performancs of the servers beeunder by Ceondl, negadins of whether uch
Chirtt 14 Bukded uDaN 3y Of U BOOVE SItEC reMons Or otherwse, Results refate only t the SAgies ietished atwrt. This separt shall not be reproduced eatept in ful with writhen approvall of Cardwial Laborstones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC Intermational, Inc.
diff Brunson
P.O. Box 805
Hobbs NM, 88241
Fax To: {575) 397-0397
Received: 11/07/2087 Sampling Data: 11/02/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2 (H703094-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1330 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3 (H703094-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 131/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: 5P 2 @ 4 (H703094-12)
Chloride, SM4500C)-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Lirnit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 992 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 5 (H703094-13)
Chtoride, SMAS00CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 10 {H703094-14)
Chleride, SM4500CI-B mgikg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0,00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Usbaty nd Damsgei. Coranaly Babity sl OMmY oxduiiet remady for sy O angng whether Dusad n coniract or tort, shall ba breied o the smount pesd by chent for Snblyiel.

any other Gum whitiosrw WUl be deemed warved uniem made W wibng and received by Cordinal waltmt taty (X0) G ster comphbon of the apphcach senvEe [N ae e
induding, withcit Wmtstin, Bulivds wtironend, ke of we, or ket of poft noamed by chenl, &3 subsdanes, sfiates of BaTessors anung ot of O reldted [ Ow performants of

i i bastad Lpon afvy of the above stated rexions o otherwase. Results relstr only £ thi SAMpes Kefed above. Thi report shall not be: reprodced escept 1 Al wich wrnaen agoroval 6f Condewl Laborabones,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Qiff Brunson

P.0. Box BOS

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575} 397-0397
Recelved: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sarmpling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H703094-15)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2,00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 56.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene™* <0,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 .00 0.527
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX «0.300 0.300 111112007 NOD
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIC 104 % 72-148
Chioride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 11/0912017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C&-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.5 200 129
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10,0 10,0 11/12/2017 ND
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 28 3-164
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctadecane 91.2% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabixy and Damages. Cornaly Mabdty and chents excusive remedy for any Oam enpng, whether Dided I Contrd & Ua?, Ul Be hmitied 6 B Smowd pad By oWnt for ansiyses. Al dame, Bchetng Moid Ay deghgencs and
By other Couse whitiower shall DE GRETAD whivid WS M N wONg M fCEvd By Cordnal wehen Chaty (0] deys after complenon of the apphcable sence. [N no event shall Camdnal b Mable for incdental or comequencal damages,
wchoang, wehout Gmeaton, bumnens mtemapbons, lon: of uie, or losk of profti Infumed by Chart, RS WONGANE, MBI o SUCDEMON MTN) Gk O O ssted o the performance of the servces heeander by Corndl, reganiess of whether  such
claum 18 Bidad upan Sy of U ove Rabed reasens o Otherwise, Resuls relste ondy (0 the Ramples iientfied above. Tras report shall nat be reproduced except in fUll with written approval of Caromal Laborstants.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS; NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box BOS

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 1 (H703094-16)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 111172017 ND 192 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94,2 2,00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 64.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10.0 11122017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 111242017 ND 189 94.5 200 1.29
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 111242017 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 108 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 02 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE; Liabdly and Damiges.  Cardnsls Wbty and chirts Gehaive [emady o oy Cem gneng, whehe Resed n conbact or tor, shall be hrsted o the smount sbd by ot for Mdipied. AN el nddmg Gede o neglgenc
My cihir ChuM whItiomed sl ba Oeemed weevmd uniens made Bowitng and recessd by Cindnal ety Gwty (X0) dayl st complemon of T apphcable M. 1A o evet gull Caronal be kable B ol o cequamtal damages,
ncking, without bmiaton, Dbl oo, ki of we, O lom of proms moumed by chent, Lo by

chawm i baaxd upon any of the sbove Etated resscns o ctherwise. Results refate ony b the 14k ieriifu) Mte.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Thus reptrt ahall nct be reproduced exCep i Al with witcten aoproval of Cordingl L aboratones,

Cordal, regwohiss of whither

| Page 9of22

Released to Imaging: 9/18/2024 11:27:35 AM



Page 21 of 37

Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOEBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

diff Brunson

P.O. Box BOS

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date:
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type:
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 6 (H703094-17)

11/03/2017

Soll

Cool & Intact
Tamara Qldaker

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 .00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Loty and Damages.  Condoals ettty and cherty excswe remady for any cm ansing, whether bassd n comtrict or tonf, #hll Db Wiked 05 the BMoune paad Dy Ot for BnMyss,
™

oy cther ausa whatiosver shall be desmmd wisved UMk MEGE N vl ANd MR Cmngd waren twty (X iyl stw comphuon of the aophcable vk, 1 no et
Whabh], WRNGLE WREIDON, Dutnets imeTupbions, kes of wae, or lom of profts noured by cant,
claam i based updet arry Of U S00vE S ESON O DEfverwabe, AEtults Pelste Ondy Lo Tha 53 mphel ientfied staove.

B subwieney, IMAMTE o Rctbsord il Gt of o rete? to I perkemacde of
Thus revor shall not be reproduced ot 9 A with watten aporoval of Cardinal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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GCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE {575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received:; 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H703094-18)

ETEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Taluene* 0,054 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 84,2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 03 % 72-148
Chioride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyrad Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 .00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 84.5 200 1.2%
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.5% 28 3-164
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 93.6% 347157
Cardinzl Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WNOTE:  Lubiey and Dameges,  Cocdoals abdty and chred aachosve remady for any cam srsng, whether bided Wi comirdct or int, snall D Wmtmd o tha amoumt pid Dy S for ansiysee Al dems, moudng those for neghpenos and
any cowr GuM whanorer shall be deemed weved uniem Made 0 writng Bnd recetesd Dy Canial wetv Uwty (X)) Can Mhwr comgleon of the apphaable sevce  In nc event el Cardral be bable fr ncdentsl o conssquentidl demages,
inchudng, wehout hTiaton, bunness Kemuptont, bas of we, or ke of profty incumed by chent, iy jubmdarel, Mk O ainisony Wi out of O relitat @ W perfomince of o Mrves hareunder by Conesl, regarciens of whather fuch
i 15 basad upon any of the above stated ressond. or ofherwald, R rtte hly o 1he RAMPHES Kientifed sbove. Tha mecrt shall ngt be reprosiuted except in Al with wiitten approvall of Condnal Labarstons.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBEBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC Intermnational, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box B0S

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 5 (H703094-19)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1,92 95.8 2,00 0,207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <(,050 0,050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2,00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 1111172017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500C1-8 my/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32,0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/lkg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 85 % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10.0 1171212017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94,5 200 1.29
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/12f2017 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 974 % 28 3-164
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 9M2% 34.7-157
Cardina! Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: Labdéy and Damages. Caronals hetity nd chentd oxchoive semady fof any olm gnpng whether baed 0 contad o bort, shall be Wted bo the amount paad by CGhert for Sediytei. Al Cmd, inCudes) Twse fir negidenca snd
ry Uther Chut WSOkl Al D Geemed waned uniets made in wibng and receved by Chrdndl waney fwty (M) dayd st Complenon of the apphcabM Menvics, A no wes shall Cranadl

nudng, wihout Bratzton, tunest eomgptird, ks of we, of e of pof nouTed Dy thent, K3 wimdunes, aflaes or mucrson iwng Gt of o melited 1 e pikmance of TM Seviol
Chawm . tuetad upan vy of B BOOVE STIE reanang of otherwase, Results relste only to the sampled Wentited above. Thus neport Ghall not b reprodheced excapt i Aull with weten. approval of Candenl Lsharatones,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Qliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 5 @ SURFACE (H703094-20)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/217 ND 192 95.8 2.00 0,207
Toluene* <0.050 0,050 11/11/2017 ND 192 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 2148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mo/ke Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS “h Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH BO1SM mg/kg Anatyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.5 200 1,29
EXT BRO >C28-C36 <100 10.0 11/1212m7 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 9.4 % 28 3-164
Snurrogate: I-Chlarooctadecane 86.2% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labdty and Déméges. Corndnals haddty and ibei'i exchsive remady for sy cim sngng, whether based I contrad of forf, shall be brsted G the MOt P by chint for sl A

My o e whatonw sl be Osmed werved unkex made i wotng and receved by Careul warsn Bwty (X)) ays stw comploon of the acplcstls tenem.  In no gverd sholl Crandl be babie for incoental or conpeguencdl camapes,
Inchuing, wethout bmetiton, butioess eemgtons, bt of wie, = kem of prof ncued by Chant o3 wbmdanes, aMBstes or wucrmon briung ot of o miitel B e petrmaas of M Sl

Clm 1 based upon sy of the sbove stated rexsons or atherwie. Results relste onfy (ot B mpits KA sbove., Thet report Bl not e reproduced exceat in il with wimzen apgvoval of Cartinal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported; 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER QIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 5 (H703094-21)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11112017 ND 1.92 95.8 2,00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* «<0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 11/11/2017 ND 597 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 NO
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzenc (PIL 105 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RFD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/12/2017 ND 189 94.3 200 0.353
DRO »C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/1242017 ND 189 %4.5 200 1.29
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/12{2017 ND
Surrogate; 1-Chlorooctane 11 % 28.3-164
Surrogaie: I-Chlorooctadecane 93.2% 34 7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lubdty and Demagas. Codnaly Mty and cherts exchive remady for mny dasm anpng, whether based i conbract or tort, shall be Meted to the smount pad by cent for ansfyses Al darmy, indudng thass for neghpenan and
YooY Cause whanosver shall be dermed wawved unlem made m witng Mg rederesd by Corgnal weten Hwty (0] ans st comphmon of the apbcatl Mevice  In o evat 3hall Caninal De Mkl R oMl o commguentad GAmeged,
inchaling, wilhiul  MTIOON, DulnEIs WeeTUEnon, ke of e or kol of profn ncemed by cient o3 mbwdangs, aMBabes of sucesson smung Dut of or relted o the perfemance of the sanacer hareunder by Cardinal, reqarchess of whethiy h
cham i3 Dasaed upon any of the abave Stited ressons or difrwad. Reults relitt oy b E APt Kientifsed abowe, Thit reoart hall Aot b Heproduced S0t I A wech witen aoproval of Cavdmal Laborscones,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Restiits For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575} 357-0397
Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: NORTH @ SURFACE (H703094-22)

BTEX 80218 mo/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene™® <D,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Tatal BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/ko Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C&-Ci0 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 6.35
DRC >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 185 97.5 200 0,353
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <100 10.0 11/14/2017 ND
Surrogaie: I-Chilorooctane 107 % 28 3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 2% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE:  Lisbdey and Dameget.  Cardnals Rabity and chortd exciusve remady for any clen sreng, whether based W Combidt or Mxt, shall be Wrwted to mhe amowk pied by chent for ansiysal Al dawms, moudng thase for negoenoa and
Y e i whaDosvwr shall be dsemed warved Unkest MOE I wityd ) tectvid by Caonal weamn twty (1) cays e complenon of the applcable sevee.  [n o event shall Certndl be Bable fr incdentsl or comequental  camages,
G, WEDSA BTN, Dusnens keemuoons, kat o e, o lom of proft incumed by chent, M Submdined, IMatd o Revesad Wy ok Of O reed w0 O performance Of O Mreon hervunder by Cannal, reganfens of whather fuch
clam i basedt upon ey of B Shove SLAE rERONE O SEVETwie, ety relite only O the Eamples kernthed stove, Thas report shall nak be reproduced except in full with wrtten approval of Candrial Laboratiri,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resulits For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 357-0397

Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Data: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: EAST @ SURFACE (H703094-23)

BTEX 80218 mig/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RED Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94,2 2,00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX «<0.300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafiuorobenzenc (PIL 105 % 72-148
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH BO15M ma/kg Analyzed 8y: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 635
DRC >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 155 §97.5 200 0.353
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 86.8 % 28 3-164
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 829 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE:  Lubdry ana Damugus,  Caranals bibity and cMrgd exdushe remady for Moy Clem arpng, whether basad o ontract o fort, shall br Umited to the smourt fid Dy chent Fr Bidiiel AN clwrd, incudng thase for negigence and

o Cuse whatsosver shall e deemed weved unem made @ wing Mg receved by Cardnal witen thery (X)) diyr Mtw compleoon of the apphcable wervmr.  In O et shall Cpronal be Rable Ry noxiewdl o conmquantial  camages,
LU ] or

Wchadrg, wENGW BEEDOR, bumness wtemuguons, ks of U, or ke of prof ionmed by dhant, K3 mbedanel, sbsted O hacrord bring o of o mdited W W pafamance of
rhaam 13 based UpOn dny Of th BOOWE 23t rEIAIN Or CEMETwiE, HELRS relate Only 10 I camples Kientfied Move. TH report Bl Rt De resrackucnd @atesst o full with witten soproval of Cardinal { ahoratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ®* HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.Q. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (575) 397-0397
Recelved: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: WEST @ SURFACE (H703094-24)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 11/11/2017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 1111172017 ND 1.92 96.1 2.00 0,438
Ethylbenzene® <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 1171172017 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzenc (PIC 104 2% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reperting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Truse Value QC RPD Quaifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 6.35
DRO »>C10-C28 <10.0 10,0 11/14/2017 ND 195 97.5 200 0.353
EXT DRO >C28-C36 10.2 10.0 11/14/2017 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102% 28.3-164
Surrogate; I-Chlorooctadecane 982% 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lubdry and Demepes. Cardnals Mabiky and cherts excusve remedy for sy CHOm anng, whetr Daed N GonUE or GXL shal De brwet b5 the amount pad by cent for snslyoet Al diemi, ncdng those ke neghgence and
By Gthir Cuse whatsosver shall be deefMed wired unlil MAOE M wibng and receved by Caedcal watten twly (0} days stw complon of tw agphcable serece.  In oo avam el Caranal be bl o nodentdl or consequantal camages,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: {575) 397-0397
Received: 11/07/2017 Sampling Date: 11/03/2017
Reported: 11/14/2017 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: PARKE A TRACT 1 #16 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: PREMIER OIL - LOCO HILLS NM

Sample ID: SOUTH @ SURFACE (H703094-25)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quazlifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11112017 ND 1.92 95.8 2.00 0.207
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 192 95.1 2.00 0.438
Ethylbenzene™ <0.050 0.050 11/11/2017 ND 1,88 94,2 2.00 0.927
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/11/2017 ND 5.97 99.4 6.00 0.622
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 11/11/2017 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofinorobenzenc (PIC 1% 72-148
Chloride, SM4500CI1-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 11/09/2017 ND 416 104 400 0.00
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Gualifier
GRO C&-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 193 96.4 200 6.35
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/14/2017 ND 195 97.5 200 0.353
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10,0 11/14/2017 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 986 % 28.3-164
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactadecane 98 6 % 34.7-157
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE:  Uablty and Démages. Cardnals Madibty and cherts txchate semedy for sy clam anging, whether basad n contract or fort, shall be Wiad t the MTount pand By ot for anshsss, Al diwms, ncudng Mase fr nagioence and
aty toMr Choe whatiotver Shall b Oeead waved unlem made i wibng and reeved by Coinal wihin Hwty (X)) dayr aftw compoon of the applcable senace, in no event shal Cantnal be Bable kr inodental or orseguantal damages,
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clam s vy of the shove or ctherwae. Resulth refaty oy B M Aimples ientfed abevd, This Hport Bl not be reproduced £xtest in Al vath wetten approval of Cardnal Laboratones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was acceptad based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

b Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,

e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chiloride by SM4500C1-B does not requine samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reportad on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE WOTE: Lisbity and Damages. Cardnsis Mbdty dnd O3 dokadit hemady for &0y dem anpng whether besed @ conadt or tof, shall be bmisd fo the smount pad by chent for anayses.  A) darm, incudng those for naghgence and
My ot i whatoaver Pl be deemed warvsd unlems maos I wibng and recened by Cordinal wethn Tty [E) dyl M compknen of the phcadis wrwcs.  In ne eam shel Cordnal De ket for modendll o Conmequantal | SETaH,

e Mrvicdd hentunder by Cardndl, reganfiess of whether such

mmmwmmnuumummwmum-mummuuwmunmm
chawn it Sasadd upon 3y Of the sbove Eiated reasons Or otherwise. Results relsbe trily 1 the dargics koefifid aomt. The anall noe b et 1 Al wech ween agoroval of Cardeal Labarptones,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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_— AM OIL CONSERVATION _
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 AftTESIA DISTRICT State of New Mexico Form C-14]
District 1 nergy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised April 3, 2017
8115, Fira St. Anesio, NMag210  JUN 28 701Fnerey I ':) "'(')ﬂ_
ubmit 10 atc District
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Azice, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division o e wth 13.15.35 NMAL:
District [V RECEIVED 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr,, Santa Fe, NM 8750 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
N A Bl 302.’!5 27 A OPERATOR B nitial Report [} Final Repon
Name of Company: Premier Oil & Gas, Inc. [/ m Contact: Daniel Jones
Address: 901 Waterfall Way Suite 201, Richardson, TX 75080 | Telephone No.: 972-470-0228
Facility Name: Parke A Tract 1 #16 Facility Type: Water Disposal, Fluid Storage
{ Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: Federal | API No.: 30-015-30457 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
L 22 178 30E 1650 SQUTH 430 WEST EDDY
Latitude_32.8173561 Longitude_,-103.9670105 NADS3
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Qil Production Fluid Releasc Volume of Release: 50 bbls Volume Recovered: 40 bbls
Source of Releasc: Storage Tank Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
3116720617 6:30 Am 3/16/2017 7:00 AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
B Yes [0 No [ NotRequired | OCD Representative, BLM
By Whom? Mark Hope (Field Man) Daic and Hour: 3/16/2017 8:00 AM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES. Volume impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes B No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®
Water leg plugged off on Gun barrel, all fluid then got shipped over 1o Oil Tank, causing an overflow of Muid. Fixed Gun barrel so it divided the fluid
properly to watcr and

Describe Area Affecied and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Recovered 40 bbls out of dyke. Removed 2-1/2 gravel truck loads down to the liner and put down new gravel,

! hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 1o report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have feiled to adequately investipate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. [n gddition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, local 13ws and/or repulations.
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

(‘4/ Approved by EnvirShaiis ‘/ Y Bewzo
Printed Name: Daniel Jones

Title: Vice President Approval Date: Ule If’ Expiration Date: ”/ A

E-mail Address: dan.jonesi@premicroilgas.com Conditions of Approval: d Atnched [
Date: 6/2172017 Phone: 974-470-0228 5‘Cf) ﬂﬁﬂﬁhf . h_ , ]
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary g T

Released to Imaging: 9/18/2024 11:27:35 AM



Page 35 of 37

Received by OCD: 9/18/2024 11:25:56 AM

Operator/Responsible Party,

The OCD has received the form C-141 you provided on 6/26/17 regarding an unauthorized release. The
information conjained on that form has been entered into our incident database and remediation case number
o has been assigned. Please refer to this case number in all future correspondence.

It is the Divisions obligation under both the Oll & Gas Act and Water Quality Act to provide for the protection of public
health and the environment. Our regulations (19.15.29.11 NMAC) state the following,

The responsible person shoil complete division-gpproved corrective oction for releases that endanger public
health or the environment. The responsible person shail address releases in accordance with o remediation
plan submitted to and approved by the division or with an abatement plan submitted in accordance with
19.15,30 NMAC. [emphasis added]

Release characterization is the first phase of corrective action unless the release is ongoing or is of limited volume and all
impacts can be immediately addressed. Proper and cost-effective remediation typically cannot occur without adequate
characterization of the impacts of any release. Furthermore, the Division has the abllity to impose reasonable conditions
upon the efforts it oversees. As such, the Division Is requiring a workplan for the characterization of impacts associated
with this release be submitted to the OCD District _2_office In ARTESIA__ on or before _7/26/17 ___. Ifand when the
release characterization workplan is approved, there will be an associated deadline for submittal of the resultant
investigation report. Modest extensions of time to these deadlines may be granted, but only with acceptable
Jjustification.

The goals of a characterization effort are: 1) determination of the lateral and vertical extents along with the magnitude
of soil contamination. 2) determine if groundwater or surface waters have been impacted. 3) If groundwater or surface
waters have been impacted, what are the extents and magnitude of that impact. 4) The characterization of any other
adverse impacts that may have occurred (examples: impacts on vegetation, impacts on wildlife, air quality, loss of use of
property, etc.). To meet these goals as quickly as possible, the following items must, at a minimum, be addressed in the
release characterization workplan and subsequent reporting:

® Horizontal delineation of soil impacts in each of the four cardinal compass directions. Adsorbed soll cantamination must
be characterized for the following constituents using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or 8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range
(GRO+DRO+MRO; Cs thru Csg), and for chloride by Method 300. This is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants.
Analyzed parameters should be modified based on the nature of the released substance(s). Soil sampling must be both
within the impacted area and beyond.

e Vertical delineation of soil impacts. Adsorbed soil contamination must be characterized for the following constituents
using the associated laboratory methods: benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by either Method 8260 or
8021, total petroleum hydrocarbons by Method 8015 extended range {GRO+DRO+MRO; Cs thru Cse), and for chloride by
Method 300. As above, this is not an exclusive list of potential contaminants and can be modified. Vertical
characterization samples should be taken at depth intervals no greater than five feet apart. Lithologic description of
encountered solls must also be provided. At least ten vertical feet of soils with contaminant concentrations at or below
these values must be demonstrated as existing above the water table.

¢ Nomina! detection limits for field and laboratory analyses must be provided.

& Composite sampling is not generally ailowed,

o Field screening and assessment technigues are acceptable (headspace, titration, EC [Include algorithm for valldation
purposes], EM, etc.), but the sampling and assay procedures must be clearly defined. Copies of field notes are highly

desirable. A statistically significant set of split samples must be submitted for confirmatory laboratory analysis, including
the laterally farthest and vertically deepest sets of sofl samples. Make sure there are at least two soil samples submitted
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for laboratory analysis from each borehole or test pit {highest observed contamination and deepest depth investigated).
Copies of the actual laboratory results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

eProbable depth to shalfowest protectable groundwater and lateral distance to nearest surface water. If there is an
estimate of groundwater depth, the information used to arrive at that estimate must be provided. If there is a reasonable
assumption that the depth to protectable water is 50 feet or less, the responsible party should anticipate the need for at
least one groundwater monitoring well to be installed in the area of likely maximum contamination.

e If groundwater contamination is encountered, an additional investigation workplan may be required to determine the
extents of that contamination. Groundwater and/or surface water samples, if any, must be analyzed by a competent
laboratory for volatile crganic hydrocarbons (typicalty Method 8260 full list), total dissolved solids, pH, major anions and
cations including chloride and sulfate, dissolved iron, and dissolved manganese. The investigation workplan must provide
the groundwater sampling method{s) and sample handling protocols. To the fullest extent possible, aqueous analyses
must be undertaken using nominal method detection limits. As with the soil analyses, coples of the actual laboratory
results must be provided including chain of custody documentation.

e Accurately scaled and well-drafted site maps must be provided providing the location of borings, test pits, monitoring
wells, potentially impacted areas, and significant surface features including roads and site infrastructure that might limit
either the release characterization or remedial efforts. Field sketches may be included in subsequent reporting, but should
not be considered stand-alone documentation of the site’s layout. Digital photographic documentation of the location
and fieldwork is recommended, especially if unusual circumstances are encountered.

Nothing herein should be interpreted to preclude emergency response actions or to imply immediate remediation by
removal cannot proceed as warranted. Nonetheless, characterization of impacts and confirmation of the effectiveness
of remedial efforts must still be provided to the OCD before any release incident will be closed.

Jim Griswold

OCD Environmental Bureau Chief
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508
505-476-3465
jim.griswold@state.nm.us
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District | . CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State Of New MeXIco
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 384646
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

PREMIER OIL & GAS INC 17985

PO Box 837205 Action Number:

Richardson, TX 75083 384646

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date

amaxwell | Historical document review. 9/18/2024
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